1 2	Laralei S. Paras, State Bar No. 203319 SEVEN HILLS LLP 4 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1400	ELECTRONICALLY
3	San Francisco, CA 94111 Telephone: (415) 926-7247 laralei@sevenhillsllp.com	FILED Superior Court of California, County of San Francisco
4	Attorneys for Plaintiff	09/14/2023 Clerk of the Court
5	MY NGUYEN	BY: VERA MU Deputy Clerk
6		
7	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
8	COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO	
9	UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION	
10		
11	MY NGUYEN,	Case No. CGC-21-592813
12	Plaintiff,	AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT NAMING DOE 1 AS COMPTOP
13	v.	CONNECTIVITY SOLUTION INC. PURSUANT TO ORDER
14	LINK DEPOT CORP.; LD SMART, INC. D/B/A LINK DEPOT; and DOES 1-30,	GRANTING LEAVE
15	inclusive,	
16	Defendants.	
17		_1
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24 25		
26		
27		
28		
20	:1	

AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT NAMING DOE 1

Pursuant to the Court's Order Granting Leave to File Amendment to Complaint Naming Doe 1 as Comtop Connectivity Solution, Inc. dated June 7, 2023, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, plaintiff Keep America Safe and Beautiful, upon discovering the true name of Defendant named in the Complaint for Civil Penalties and Injunctive Relief, filed in the matter of *My Nguyen v. Link Depot Corp.*, *et al.*, Case No. CGC-21-59281, as Doe 1, hereby identifies fictitiously named defendant Doe No. 1 by its true name and amends his Complaint by substituting the name in place of Doe 1 in Paragraph 6 of the Complaint, and throughout the Complaint, as follows:

Doe 1: Comtop Connectivity Solution Inc.

Dated: September 14, 2023 SEVEN HILLS LLP

By: LARALEI S. PARAS
Attorneys for Plaintiff
MY NGUYEN

## EXHIBIT A



1 Laralei Paras, State Bar No. 203319 SEVEN HILLS LLP 2 4 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94111 Telephone: (415) 926-7247 3 laralei@sevenhillsllp.com 4

Attorneys for Plaintiff MY NGUYEN

6

7

8

9

5

## SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

### **COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO**

## UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION

10

11

12

13

14

٧.

Plaintiff,

## LINK DEPOT CORP.; et al.,

15 Defendants.

16

17

18

## MY NGUYEN,

Case No. CGC-21-592813

## [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING LEAVE TO FILE AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT NAMING DOE 1 AS COMTOP CONNECTIVITY SOLUTION INC.

Date: June 7, 2023 Time: 11:00 a.m.

Dept.: 302

Judge: Hon. Richard B. Ulmer, Jr.

Action Filed: June 14, 2021 June 12, 2023 Trial Date:

19

20 21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

The application of plaintiff My Nguyen for an order granting leave to file an amendment to complaint naming Doe 1 as Comtop Connectivity Solution Inc. having come on the Court's ex parte calendar on June 7, 2023, at 11:00 a.m., and having reviewed both the parties' Stipulation and [Proposed] Order Granting Leave to File Plaintiff's Amendment to Complaint Naming Doe 1 as Comtop Connectivity Solution Inc. and plaintiff's Ex Parte Application for Order Granting Leave to File Amendment to Complaint Naming Doe 1 as Comtop Connectivity Solution Inc. together with supporting papers, the Court hereby APPROVES the stipulation and ORDERS that plaintiff My Nguyen is hereby GRANTED leave to file the proposed Amendment to Complaint Naming Doe 1 to Comtop Connectivity Solution Inc. attached hereto as Exhibit 1-which shall be deemed filed upon the entry of this Order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: 6 7 23 Uq

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

RICHARD ULMER

# EXHIBIT 1

1 2 3	Laralei S. Paras, State Bar No. 203319 SEVEN HILLS LLP 4 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94111 Telephone: (415) 926-7247 laralei@sevenhillsllp.com		
5	Attorneys for Plaintiff MY NGUYEN		
6	WITINGUIEN		
7			
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
9	COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO		
10	UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION		
11	MY NGUYEN,	Case No. CGC-21-592813	
12	Plaintiff,	PLAINTIFF'S AMENDMENT TO	
13	v.	COMPLAINT NAMING DOE 1 TO COMTOP CONNECTIVITY	
14	LINK DEPOT CORP.; LD SMART, INC.	SOLUTION INC.	
15	D/B/A LINK DEPOT; and DOES 1-30, inclusive,		
16	Defendants.		
17	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
	AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT NAMING DOE 1		

Plaintiff, upon discovering the true name of Defendant named in the Complaint for Civil Penalties and Injunctive Relief, filed in the matter of *My Nguyen v. Link Depot Corp.*, *et al.*, Case No. CGC-21-59281, as Doe 1, amends his Complaint by substituting the name, Comtop Connectivity Solutions, Inc., in place of Doe 1 in Paragraph 6 of the Complaint, and throughout the Complaint as follows:

By:

Doe 1: Comtop Connectivity Solution Inc.

Dated: June 6, 2023 SEVEN HILLS LLP

EARALEI S. PARAS Attorneys for Plaintiff MY NGUYEN